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 Taipei District Prosecutors Office investigated Tien ○  Ai Company selling 

counterfeit drugs and concluded the investigation today (9th), filing prosecution 

and requsting the court to confistcate illigal gains of NT$1,664,410. Brief details are 

as follows： 

I. This case was investigated by Criminal Investigation Division of the Taipei City 

Police Department, in cooperation with the Department of Health, Taipei City 

Government and Taoyuan City Department of Health, under the direction of 

Prosecutor Wu Chi- Wei.  

 

i. Investigation Results 

The defendants Zhu ○-Qing, Bai ○-Wen, and Huang ○-Wen are all alleged to have 

committed the offense of selling counterfeit drugs in violation of Article 83, 

Paragraph 1 of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act. 

 

The defendant Tian ○ Ai Herbal Biotechnology Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as 

“Tian ○ Ai Company”) is also alleged to have committed the same offense, as its 

responsible person, namely defendant Zhu ○-Qing, conducted business operations 

on its behalf. Accordingly, pursuant to Article 87 of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act, 

the company shall be subject to a fine of up to ten times the penalty prescribed 

under Article 83, Paragraph 1 of the same Act. 

 

ii. Brief Facts of the Prosecution 

From October 7, 2022, Zhu ○-Qing, Bai ○-Wen, and Huang ○-Wen obtained, 

through Chen ○-Juan, the ingredients and formula proportions of “Purifying 

Extract,” “Qi-Nourishing Extract,” and ““Body-Tonic Extract,” in the 【愛小月】 

product series, as well as “Slimming Extract,” and “Beauty Extract” in the 【月經

調理】  product series. They then commissioned related pharmaceutical 

manufacturers to produce the finished products. 

 

Thereafter, Zhu ○-Qing, Bai ○-Wen, and Huang ○-Wen sold the products to 

consumers under the name of “Tien ○ Ai Company” through the official website 
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established by Fei ○ Wo Integrated Marketing Co., Ltd. (registered under Huang ○-

Wen’s name), as well as through MOMO, PChome, Shopee, and other sales 

channels. 

 

They required customers to comply with the treatment sequence and also claimed 

medical effects on the 【愛小月】 product introduction page, stating that the 

products could help women who had experienced miscarriage completely 

discharge lochia. In addition, they also required customers to follow certain 

sequences of consumption for the 【月經調理】 products in order to achieve 

menstrual regulation effects.  

 

The Ministry of Health and Welfare determined, based on the medicinal 

ingredients listed on the packaging of “Purifying Extract,” “Qi-Nourishing Extract,” 

“Body-Tonic Extract,” “Slimming Extract,” and “Beauty Extract,” as well as the 

results of its examination, that ”Purifying Extract”and ”Slimming Extract” were 

modified formulas of the standard Sheng Hua Tang (生化湯 ) prescription, 

while ”Qi-Nourishing Extract,” “Body-Tonic Extract,” and”Beauty Extract” were 

modified formulas of the standard Shi Quan Da Bu Tang (十全大補湯) prescription. 

Accordingly, all of these products were deemed to be drugs as defined in Article 6, 

Paragraph 1, Subparagraph 1 of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act. 

 

After the above products were determined to be drugs, the Ministry of Health and 

Welfare, through the Public Health Bureau of the Miaoli County Government, 

issued a notice in November 2024 requiring Fei ○ Wo Integrated Marketing Co., 

Ltd. to remove the counterfeit drug products from the market, and further 

informed the company that the products should be regulated in accordance with 

the relevant provisions of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act. Subsequently, on 

November 28, 2024, the Department of Health of the Taipei City Government 

conducted an inspection at Tien ○ Ai Company’s office located in Zhongshan 

District, Taipei City, and expressly recorded in the inspection report that Tien ○ Ai 

Company had violated Article 83 of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act by selling 

counterfeit drugs. 

 

Although Zhu ○-Qing, Bai ○-Wen, and Huang ○-Wen knew on November 28, 2024, 

that “Purifying Extract,” “Qi-Nourishing Extract,” “Body-Tonic Extract,” “Slimming 

Extract,” and “Beauty Extract” had been determined by the Ministry of Health and 

Welfare to be drugs, and that these products constituted counterfeit drugs under 

Article 20, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph 1 of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act because 

no drug permit licenses had been obtained in accordance with Article 39 and 

related regulations of the same Act, they nevertheless continued to conspire to 
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sell counterfeit drugs through the official website and sales channels such as 

MOMO, PChome, and Shopee for their own personal gain. Moreover, in order to 

avoid investigation by prosecutors, police, and administrative authorities, they 

obtained the IP addresses of Taiwanese government agencies through unknown 

sources and blocked those IP addresses to prevent law enforcement personnel 

from accessing Tien ○ Ai Company’s official website to investigate whether they 

were continuing to sell counterfeit drug products. All of the above products were 

not removed from sale until December 19, 2024. During this period, however, 

counterfeit drug products with a total sales value of NT$1,664,410 had already 

been sold. 

 

II. Sentencing Recommendation and Confiscation of Criminal Proceeds 

 

On the basis of that the Defendants Zhu ○-Qing, Bai ○-Wen, and Huang ○-Wen, 

after November 28, 2024, had known that the products “Purifying Extract,” “Qi-

Nourishing Extract,” “Body-Tonic Extract,” “Slimming Extract,” and “Beauty Extract” 

were defined as counterfeit drugs under Article 20, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph 1 

of the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act, they did not immediately remove them from the 

market, and continued to sell the above products to consumers. They even 

established websites in Hong Kong and, under the guise of overseas websites, 

continued to market and sell the counterfeit drugs within Taiwan. Furthermore, 

they obstructed investigations by prosecutors, police, and administrative 

authorities by blocking the IP addresses of government agencies. It is evident that 

they disregarded the health of the public and continued to sell counterfeit drugs 

for their own profit. 

 

However, considering that all three defendants have admitted the offenses during 

the investigation, shown remorse, and surrendered the full amount of criminal 

proceeds of NT$1,664,410, it is requested that the court impose appropriate 

sentences on them, and pursuant to Article 38-1, Paragraph 1 of the Criminal Code, 

order the confiscation of the criminal proceeds.  


